
GOVERNMENT GAZE'I.I'E 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$2,00 WINDHOEK - I August 1994 No. 899 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 138 Merchandise Marks Act, 1941: Prohibition of the use of a certain mark ..... 2 

No. 139 Merchandise Marks Act, 1941: Proposed prohibition of the use of a certain 
mark......................................................................................................................................... 3 

No. 140 Merchandise Marks Act, 1941: Prohibition of the use of a certain mark ..... 4 

No. 141 Merchandise Marks Act, 1941: Proposed prohibition of the use of a certain 
mark ......................................................................................................................................... 4 

No. 142 Amendment Notice: Re Government Notice 20 of 1994 ...................................... 5 

No. 143 Correction Notice: Amendment of Regulations made under the Pension 
Funds Act, 1956 ................................................................................................................... 6 

; 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 127 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business 
on 30 June 1994 ......................... .................................................................................. 7 

No. 128 Permanent closing of Portion I of Erf 90 I Omulunga Extension 2 ................ 8 

No. 129 Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 2809 Swakopmund ............................... 8 

No. 130 Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 485 (Public Open Space) Khomasdal, 
Extension 5 ............................................................................................................................ 9 

No. 131 Municipality of Keetmanshoop: Levying of Rates on Rateable Property .... 9 

No. 132 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Tariffs and Charges relating to the 
Supply of Electricity Regulations ................................................................................. 10 

No. 133 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Regulations applicable to the town-
ship of Etoshapoort ............................................................................................................ II 



2 

No. 134 

No. 135 

No. 136 

No. 137 

No. 138 

No. 139 

No. 140 

No. 141 

No. 142 

Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

Municipality of Outjo: Levying of Rates on Rateable Property ...................... . 12 

Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Pound Regulations .............................. . 13 

Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Standard Building Regulations ........ 13 

Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ........................ .. 14 

Municipality ofTsumeb: Assessment Rates 1994(95 .......................................... .. 15 

15 
Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regu-
lations ..................................................................................................................................... . 

Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .... 16 

Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations .......... .. 18 

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion I of the area between 
Burg Street and Jan Jonker Road, and portion 2 of Jan Jonker Road, 
Windhoek, as street ............................................................................................................ 19 

No. 143 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion ABCD of Erf 1250 Pio-
nierspark, as street .............................................................................................................. 20 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

No. 138 1994 

MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1941: 
PROHIBITION OF THE USE OF A CERTAIN MARK 

Under section 15( 1) of the Merchandise Marks Act, 1941 (Act 17 of 1941 ), I 
hereby prohibit the use of the mark shown below in connection with any 
trade, business, profession or occupation or in connection with a trade mark, 
mark or trade description applied to goods, except the use thereof by the 
Save the Rhino Trust Fund. 

Save the Rhino Trust Fund 

~ 

No. 899 



No. 899 Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic ofN amibia at Windhoek 
this 7th day of July, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-four. 

Sam Nujoma 
President 

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET 

No. 139 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1941: 
PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF THE USE OF 

A CERTAIN MARK 

1994 

In terms of section 13 of the Merchandise Marks Act, 1941 (Act 17 of 1941 ), I 
hereby give notice that Mr. Lionel J. Howes has requested me to prohibit, 
under section 15( 1) of that Act, the use by any person other than Mr. Lionel 
J. Howes of the mark shown below in connection with any trade, business, 
profession or occupation or in connection with a trade mark, mark or trade 
description applied to goods. 

Lionel J. Howes 
B Sc (Hono), UCT 

Mineral Services Consultant 

The above-mentioned mark shall be open to inspection at the office of the 
Permanent Secretary: Trade and Industry, Socolic Building, corner of Tal 
and Bahnhof Street, Windhoek. 

I hereby invite persons interested in the matter to submit in writing, any 
representations which they wish to make in connection with the matter to the 
Permanent Secretary: Trade and Industry, P.O. Box 21214, Windhoek, 
within a period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

Given under my Hand and the Seal ofthe Republic of Namibia at Windhoek 
this 7th day of July, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-four. 

Sam Nujoma 
President 

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET 

3 



4 

No. 140 

Government Gazette I August 1994 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1941: 
PROHIBITION OF THE USE OF 

A CERTAIN MARK 

1994 

Under section 15( I) of the Merchandise Marks Act, 1941 (Act 17 of 1941 ), I 
hereby prohibit the use of the mark shown below in connection with any 
trade, business, profession or occupation or in connection with a trade mark, 
mark or trade description applied to goods, except the use thereof by the 
town council of Katima Mulilo. 

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek 
this 7th day of July, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-four. 

Sam Nujoma 
President 

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET 

No. 141 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1941: PROPOSED 
PROHIBITION OF THE USE OF 

A CERTAIN MARK 

1994 

Under section 15(1) of the Merchandise Marks Act, 1941 (Act 17 of 1941 ), I 
hereby give notice that the Culture of Care Development Trust has requested 
me to pro hi bit, under section 15( I) of that Act, the use by any person other 
than the Culture of Care Development Trust of the mark shown below in 
connection with any trade, business, profession or occupation or m 
connection with a trade mark or trade description applied to goods. 

No. 899 



No. 899 Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

The above-mentioned mark shall be open to inspection at the office of the 
Permanent Secretary: Trade and Industry, Socolic Building, corner of Tal 
and Bahnhof Street, Windhoek. 

I hereby invite persons interested in the matter to submit, in writing, any 
representations which they wish to make in connection with the matter to the 
Permanent Secretary: Trade and Industry, P.O. Box 21214, Windhoek, 
within a period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic ofNamibia at Windhoek 
this 7th day of July, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-four. 

Sam Nujoma 
President 

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET 

No. 142 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, 
TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

AMENDMENT NOTICE 

1994 

In terms of section 20(1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972) it is hereby made known that the Permanent Secretary: Works, 
Transport and Communication hereby amends the proposal that district 
roads be proclaimed and that a portion of district road 3605 be deviated of 
which notice was given in Government Notice 20 of 1994 by the substitution 
for every reference therein to the expression "sketch-map Pl525" of the 
expression "sketch-map P 1526 ". 

5 



6 

No. 143 

Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

CORRECTION NOTICE: 
AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS MADE UNDER 

THE PENSION FUNDS ACT, 1956 

1994 

Regulation 28 of the Regulations made under the Pension Funds Act, 1956 
(Act 24 of 1956), and promulgated by Government Notice 103 of 15 June 
1994 is hereby amended by the substitution in paragraph (c) of subregulation 
(5) for the expression "31 March 1994" oft he expression "31 March 1995". 

No. 899 

1 



No. 899 Government Gazette 1 August 1994 7 

General Notices 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 127 1994 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 30 JUNE 1994 

30-06-1994 31-05-1994 
LIMILITIES N$ N$ 

Share Capital 30 000 000 30 000 000 
General Reserve 14 495 513 14 495 513 
Revaluation Reserve 29 905 541 23 826 317 
Special Reserve 2 535 000 2 535 000 
Building Reserve 2 203 864 2 203 864 

Currency in Circulation 256 684 526 248 864 006 

De:gosits: 

Government 286 842 701 307 098 842 
Bankers Current 940 47 883 

Reserve 34 881 000 43 926 000 
Other 2 647 546 1 312 468 

Long Term Loan Facility 647 140 510 623 555 746 
Other Liabilities 6 118 121 3 ~38 56~ 

1 313 455 262 1 301 304 208 

A S S E T s 

External: 

Rand Cash 11 355 508 19 766 473 
I M F Reserve tranche 

Special drawing rights 59 786 58 341 

Investments Rand Currency 231 264 439 244 397 993 
Other Currency 377 476 491 367 450 268 

DQmestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 9 735 053 9 910 772 
Loans and advances 

Government 660 264 645 635 374 318 
Other 1 618 794 1 588 465 

Fixed assets 15 021 299 15 124 727 
Other assets 6 659 247 7 632 851 

1 313 455 262 1 301 304 208 

"'h .... I~M.~ 
J~AR AHMAD 
GOVERNOR 



8 

No. 128 

Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 
OF ERF 901 OMULUNGA EXTENSION 2 

1994 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)( a) of the Local Authorities Act 
of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Grootfontein proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan 
WI 94260-1 which lies for inspection during normal office hours at the 
Grootfontein Municipality. 

Portion 1 of Erf 901 Omulunga Extension 2 

Objections to the proposed closure are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek, and 
the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 23, Grootfontein, within 30 days after the 
appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(3)(a) of the above 
Act. 

D. HUGO 
TOWN CLERK 
GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 129 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF 
ERF 2809 SWAKOPMUND 

1994 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) ofthe Local Authorities Act 
of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Swakopmund proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan 
W /94206-1 which lies for inspection during normal office hours at the office 
of the Town Engineer. 

Portion A of Erf 2809 Swakopmund 

Objections to the proposed closure are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek, and 
the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 53, Swakopmund, within 30 days after the 
appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(3)(a) of the above 
Act. 

E. DEMASIUS 
TOWN CLERK 
SWAKOPMUND 

No. 899 



No. 899 

L 

Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

No. 130 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 485 
(PUBLIC OPEN SPACE) KHOMASDAL, EXTENSION 5 

1994 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)( a) of the Local Authorities Act 
of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on plan 
W f 94261-1 which lies for inspection during normal office hours at the office 
of the City Engineer. 

Portion A of Erf 485 (Public Open Space) Khomasdal, Extension 5 

Objections to the proposed closure are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek, and 
the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the 
appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(3)(a) of the above 
Act. 

V. HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 
WINDHOEK 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 131 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

1994 

The council of the Municipality of Keetmanshoop, under Section 73(1) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) determines the rates 
payable before or on the 15th day of the month following the month during 
which the levy is made in respect of rateable property for the financial year 
ending 30th June 1995, as follows: 

(a) On the site value of rateable property: N$0,09 per Dollar of such value 
per annum; 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property: N$0,0095 per Dollar of 
such value per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

O.V. PLICHTA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

9 



10 Government Gazette I August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 132 1994 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS AND CHARGES RELATING 
TO THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under section 30( I )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs and charges 
to the supply of electricity promulgated under Government Notice 96 of 1973 
as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

I. Part A is hereby amended by the substitution in item 3(c)(i) for the 
amount "N$20,00" of the amount "N$30,00". 

2. Part D ishereby amended-

(a) by the spbstitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$10,00" of the 
amount '"N$12,50"; 

(b) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amount "N$15,00" of the 
amount "N$20,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$12,00" of the amount 
"N$15,00"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$10,00" of the amount 
"N$12,50"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$10,00" of the amount 
"N$12,50"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 5 for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount 
"N$20,00"; 

(g) by the substitution in item 6(a) for the amount "N$20,00" of the 
amount "N$30,00"; 

(h) by the substitution in item 6(b) for the amount "N$30,00" of the 
amount "N$50,00"; 

(i) by the substitution in item 7 for the amount "N$50,00" of the amount 
"N$75,00"; 

(j) by the substitution in item 8 for the amount "N$100,00" of the 
amount "N$150,00"; and 

No. 899 



No. 899 

./ 

Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

(k) by the substitution in item 9 for the amount "N$30,00" of the amount 
"N$50,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S.S. LUI PERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 133 

MUNiCIPALITY OF OUTJO 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS APPLICABLE 
TO TOWNSHIP OF ETOSHAPOORT 

1994 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under section 30(l)(u) ofthe Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Regulations which 
are appliCable to the township of Etoshapoort, promulgated under Go­
vernment Notice 49 of 1937 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of Charges in regulation 17 is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "R18,00" of the amount 
"N$22,50"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "R30,00" and "R15,00" of 
the amounts "N$34,50" and "N$17,25", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "R95,00" of the amount 
"N$110,00"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "R120,00", "R110,00", 
"R45,00", "R35,00", "R30,00", "R22,00", "R16,00", "R13,00" and 
"R8,00" of the amounts "N$250,00", "N$180,00", "N$51,50", 
"N$40 00" "N$34 50" "N$25 00" "N$18 00" "N$14 50" and "N$9 00" 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' respectively; 

(e) by the substitution in item 5(1) for the amount "R6,00" of the amount 
"N$6 50"· ' , 

(f) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "R8,50" of the amount 
"N$9,50"; 

(g) by the substitution in item 7(1) for the amount "R14,00" of the amount 
"N$16,00"; 

(h) by the substitution in item 8(1) for the amount "R12,00" of the amount 
"N$13,50"; 

11 



12 Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

(i) by the substitution in item 9(1) for the amount "R9,00" of the amount 
"N$10,00"; 

G) by the substitution in item 10(1) for the amount "R50,00" of the amount 
"N$57 ,50"; and 

(k) by the substitution in item 11 for the amount "R40,00" of the amount 
"N$46,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAI,RPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 134 

Outjo, 30 June 1994 

1994 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in 
respect of rateable property for the financial year ending 30 June 1995 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Rates on all erven in townships. 

(a) On the site value of rateable property, N$0,03 per Namibia dollar of 
such value per annum. 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property, N$0,006 per 
Namibia dollar of such value per annum. 

2. Payment of rates levied 

Rates are payable in monthly instalments on or before the fifteenth of 
each month following the month in which such rates were levied. 

3. Rates in arrear 

If a rate is not paid before or on the fifteenth day of the month following 
the month in which the relevant rate was levied, interest at a rate of 20% 
per annum shall be payable. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 30 June 1994 

No. 899 



No. 899 

I 

Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUT JO 

No. 135 1994 

AMENDMENT OF POUND REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under section 30( l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Pound Regu­
lations promulgated under Government Notice 108 of 1944 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The second schedule is hereby amended: 

1. The pound fees are hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "R5,00" of the amount 
"N$6,25"; and 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R2,00" of the amount 
"N$2,50". 

2. The fees for grazing and custody are hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "Rl,OO" of the amount 
"N$1 ,25"; and 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R0,25" of the amount 
"N$0,30". 

3. The driving fees are hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "50 cents" of the amount 
"N$1 ,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 136 

Outjo, 30 June 1994 

1994 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Standard Building 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice R 1830 of 1970 and 
applied to the said Municipality by Government Notice 17 of 1975, as set out 
in the Schedule. 

13 



14 Government Gazette I August 1994 

SCHEDULE 

I. Regulation 12 of Chapter 12 is hereby amended by the substitution for 
the amount "N$30,00", wherever it appears, of the amount "N$50,00"; 

2. By the substitution in item C 1 for the amount "N$30,00" of the amount 
"N$50,00"; 

3. By the substitution in item C2 for the amounts "N$25,00", "N$12,50" and 
"N$75,00", wherever it appears, of the amounts "N$30,00", "N$15,00" 
and "N$90,00", respectively; 

4. By the substitution in item C3 for the amounts "N$100,00" and 
"N$120,00", wherever it appears of the amounts "N$150,00" and 
"N$175,00", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 137 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

1994 

The Council ofthe Municipality ofOutjo under section 30(l)(u) ofthe Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 222 of 1959 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Cis hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item l for the amount "Rl50,00" of the amount 
"N$190,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "RlOO,OO" and "Rl50,00" 
of the amounts ''N$125,00" and "N$190,00", respectively; 

(d) by the substutition in item 3 for the amount "R300,00" of the amount 
"N$375,00"; and 

No. 899 



No. 899 Government Gazette I August 1994 

(e) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "R5,00" and "R2,00" of the 
amounts "N$6,25" and "N$2,50", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 30 June 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 138 1994 

ASSESSMENT RATES 1994/95 

Notice is hereby given that the following Assessment Rates will be levied per 
month for the 12 months ending 30 June 1995. 

On Land Valuation N$0,0070 in the Namibian Dollar; 
On Improvement Valuation N$0,00020 in the Namibian Dollar. 

Monthly instalments will be payable on or before the fifteenth day of the 
month following the month in which the levy was done. 

Interest at a rate of 15% will be payable on amounts paid after the due date. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 
Municipal Offices 
P.O. Box 275 
Tsumeb 

No. 139 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND 
SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

1994 

The Municipal Council of Tsumeb, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and Sewerage 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 149 of 1970 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

15 

ft 
!. 
li' 

I 



16 Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in items l(a) and l(b) for the amounts "N$172,50" 
and "N$201 ,25" of the amounts "N$193,20" and "N$225,40", 
respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in items 2( a) and 2(b) for the amounts "N$17 ,83" and 
"N$18,40" of the amounts "N$20,00" and "N$21,00", respectively; and 

(c) by the substitution in items 2(c)(i) and 2(c)(ii) for the amounts "N$17,83" 
and "N$18,40", ofthe amounts "N$20,00" and "N$21,00", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 140 1994 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(l)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 1969 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Tariff A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "N$12,04" and "N$0,402" 
of the amounts "N$15,05" and "N$0,5025", respectively. 

Tariff B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "N$15,55" and "N$0,402" 
of the amounts "N$19,44" and "N$0,5025", respectively. 

Tariff C is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amounts "N$25,59" and 
"N$0,9073" of the amounts "N$31 ,99" and "N$1, 134 ",respectively and; 

No. 899 



No. 899 

( 

Government Gazette I August 1994 

(b) by the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$67,75" of the 
amount "N$84,69". 

Tariff E is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amount "N$338,24" of the amount 
"N$450,00". 

Tariff F is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amount "N$9,50" ofthe amount 
"N$15,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item (b)(i) for the amount "N$9,50" of the amount 
"N$15,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item (c)(i) for the amount "N$9,50" ofthe amount 
"N$20,00"; 

(d) by the substitution in item (c)(ii) for the amount "N$19,00" of the 
amount "N$30,00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item (f) for the amount "N$18,80" of the amount 
"N$30,00"; 

(f) by the substitution in item (g)(i) for the amount "N$7 ,28" of the amount 
"N$1 0,00"; 

(g) by the substitution in item (g)(ii) for the amount "N$11,00" of the 
amount "N$15,00"; 

(h) by the substitution in item (g)(iv) for the amount "N$4,50" ofthe amount 
"N$6,00"; 

(i) by the substitution in item (g)( vi) for the amount "N$9,00" of the amount 
"N$15,00"; and 

(j) by the substitution in item (i)(iv) for the amount "N$6,70" ofthe amount 
"N$20,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

17 



18 Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 141 1994 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Municipal Council of Tsumeb, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 99 of 1970 as set out in 
the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) of item I for the amount "N$5,30" 
of the amount "N$6,63"; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 3 for the amount "N$0,38" of 
the amount "N$0,48"; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "N$0,53" of 
the amount "N$0,66"; 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "N$0, 77" of 
the amount "N$0,96"; 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (d) in item 3 for the amount "N$1,30" of 
the amount "N$1,63"; 

(f) by the substitution in paragraph (e) in item 3 for the amount "N$1,44" of 
the amount "N$1 ,80"; 

(g) by the substitution in paragraph (f) in item 3 for the amount "N$1 ,68" of 
the amount "N$2,10"; 

(h) by the substitution in paragraph (g) in item 3 for the amount "N$2,43" of 
the amount "N$3,04"; 

(i) by the substitution in paragraph (h) in item 3 for the amount "N$3,40" of 
the amount "N$4,25"; 

(j) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) in item 5 for the amount 
"N$137 ,76" of the amount "N$154,29"; 

(k) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) in item 5 for the amount 
"N$175,84" of the amount "N$196,94"; 

(l) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iii) in item 5 for the amount 
"N$226,24" of the amount "N$253,39"; 

(m) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iv) m item 5 of the amount 
"N$288,96" of the amount "N$323,64"; 

No. 899 



No. 899 Government Gazette 1 August 1994 

(n) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 5 for the amount "N$9,50" of 
the amount "N$15,00"; 

(o) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "N$7,50" of the amount 
"N$30,00"; 

(p) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 7 for the amount "N$7,50" of 
the amount "N$10,00"; 

( q) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 7 for the amount "N$0, 11 "of 
the amount "N$0, 15"; and 

(r) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 7 for the amount "N$7,50" of 
the amount "N$10,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 142 1994 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF THE AREA 
BETWEEN BURG STREET AND JAN JONKER ROAD, 

AND PORTION 2 OF JAN JONKER ROAD, WINDHOEK, 
AS STREET 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(1)(C) of the Local Authorities 
Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan 1972W 
which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town 
Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

Portion 1 of the area between Burg Street and Jan Jonker Road, and 
Portion 2 of Jan Jonker Road, Windhoek, as Street 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town 
Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this 
notice in accordance with Article 50( 1 )(C) of the above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 

19 



20 

No. 143 

Government Gazette I August 1994 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION ABCD OF 
ERF 1250 PIONIERSPARK, AS STREET 

1994 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(l)(C) of the Local Authorities 
Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan PE-6-
94 which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town 
Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

Portion ABCD of Erf 1250 Pionierspark, as Street 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town 
Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this 
notice in accordance with Article 50(l)(C) of the above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 899 




